

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HAROLD D. EYL, an individual,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CIBA-GEIGY CORPORATION, a New York Corporation,  
NORTHEAST COOPERATIVE, a Cooperative Association,  
and CITY OF WISNER, a political subdivision,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Nebraska**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL, BEYOND PESTICIDES, AND  
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING\*  
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL  
1726 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 703  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. APPELLATE COURTS ARE HOPELESSLY SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF FIFRA PREEMP- TION.....	2
II. OTHER COMPELLING FACTORS WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>All-Pure Chem. Co. v. White</i> , 896 P.2d 697 (Wash. 1995).....	4
<i>Arnold v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 722 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	4, 7
<i>Brown v. Chas. H. Lilly Co.</i> , 985 P.2d 846 (Or. Ct. App. 1999) .....	4
<i>Burke v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1128 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	3
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Alter</i> , 834 S.W.2d 136 (Ark. 1992).....	4
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000).....	4, 8
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	7
<i>Jenkins v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d 869 (Kan. 1994).....	3
<i>Kawamata Farms, Inc. v. United Agri Prods.</i> , 948 P.2d 1055 (Haw. 1997).....	4
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	9
<i>Lowe v. Sporicidin Int'l</i> , 47 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>National Bank of Commerce v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1999).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Netland v. Hess &amp; Clark, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2002).....	3, 5
<i>New York State Pesticide Coalition, Inc. v. Jorling</i> , 874 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941).....	9
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1855 (2003).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Dow Brands, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Sleath v. West Mont Home Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 1042 (Mont. 2000) .....	2
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1990).....	7

## STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 136v.....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a) .....	11
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) .....	8, 10
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-17(d).....	8
17 U.S.C. § 301(a) .....	8
29 U.S.C. §§ 1144(a) & (c)(1).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
R. David Allnut, <i>FIFRA Preemption of State Common Law Claims After Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 68 Wash. L. Rev. 859 (1993).....	6
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for the United States in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000) (brief available at <a href="http://www.citizen.org/documents/USEtcheverryBrief.pdf">http://www.citizen.org/documents/USEtcheverryBrief.pdf</a> ).....	8
Brian M. Brown, <i>Federal Preemption of State Tort Law Failure to Warn Claims by FIFRA: Injury Without Relief?</i> , 4 S.C. Envtl. L. J. 147 (1995) .....	6
James M. Graves, <i>Ciba-Geigy Corporation v. Alter: Federal Preemption, FIFRA, and Compensatory Damages in Arkansas</i> , 48 Ark. L. Rev. 577 (1995) .....	6
Stephen D. Otero, <i>The Case Against FIFRA Preemption: Reconciling Cipollone's Preemption Approach With Both the Supremacy Clause and Basic Notions of Federalism</i> , 36 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 783 (1995) .....	6
Sandi L. Pellikaan, <i>FIFRA Preemption of Common-Law Tort Claims After Cipollone</i> , 25 Envtl. L. 531 (1995).....	6
